## ORY OF DELHI AUGHT PLACE Dated: 01 02 2022 GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, CONNAUGHT PLACE **NEW DELHI- 110001**

No. F6/DFS/MS/EH/2022/SZ/ 4/6

To,

The Manager, M/s Jubilant Food works Ltd (Dominos Pizza), Ground Floor, Shop No.-1,2,3,Allied Chambers, B-52, Community Centre, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.

Sub:-Regarding issue of "Fire Safety Certificate" from fire safety point of view in r/o M/s Jubilant Food works Ltd (Dominos Pizza), Ground Floor, Shop No.-1,2,3, Allied Chambers, B-52, Community Centre, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058.

Sir,

This has reference to your application ID no. 2022010700435 dated 07/01/2022 on the subject captioned above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the above mentioned building/premises was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 18/01/2022 in the presence of Manager to verify the compliance of shortcoming already communicated by this department vide letter no. F6/DFS/MS/EH/2020/SZ/80 dated 17/01/2020 and observed that shortcomings are still not rectified. It is advised that occupancy should not be allowed till fire safety arrangements are provided in the restaurant.

(Sunil Chawdhary) Dy.Chief Fire Officer

Copy to:-

1. The Joint Commissioner of Police, Licensing Unit, First Floor, Police Station, Defence Colony, New Delhi.

(With a request to take further action as eating house does not have fire NOC)

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No: F.6/DFS/MS/EH/2020 /SZ

Dated: 17/01/2020

To,

The Addl. Commissioner of Police, Licensing Unit, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Police Station, Defence Colony, New Delhi

Sub: - Regarding renewal of registration certificate of eating house in the name & style of M/s Jubilant Foodworks Ltd (Dominoss Pizza) (48 seats), Shop No.-1-2-3, Allied Chamber, B-52, Community Centre, New Delhi-110058.

Sir,

This has reference to your Letter No.35862/Addl. CP/Lic./EH(DA-III) dated New Delhi 15.10.2019 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the inspection of above said building has been carried out by officer concerned of this department on 02.12.2019 to see the compliance of the requisite fire safety measures. Mr. Feroze (Shift Manager) was present at the time of inspection.

During the course of inspection it was observed that the building comprised of basement, ground floor plus three upper floors but the restaurant is running at Ground Floor only. The building is approachable to the fire fighting vehicles. The electrical wiring was seen concealed and the electric supply was passing through MCB's. The following shortcomings were observed:-

- 1. The width of main road is 09 meters but the building is not accessible through main road.
- 2. Door width is 100 cms & 110 cms against required two doors having width 200 cms and 150 cms.
- 3. Ventilation system not provided in hall.
- 4. Required fire extinguishers are not provided. Three fire extinguishers of DCP type/CO<sub>2</sub> type 2.5 Kg Capacity each are require to be provided
- 5. Hose reel system not provided.
- 6. MOEFA not provided.
- 7. Internal hydrant system not provided.
- 8. Terrace fire pump of 450 LPM capacity not provided.
- 9. Overhead water storage tank of 20,000 ltrs capacity is not provided.

Hence the owner may be advised to rectify the above-mentioned shortcomings under intimation to this department for taking further action as necessary for grant of Fire Safety Certificate.

Yours Faithfully

DIRECTOR DELHI FIRE SERVICE

Copy to:-

M/s Jubilant Foodworks Ltd (Dominoss Pizza) (48 seats), Shop No.-1-2-3, Allied Chamber, B-52, Community Centre, New Delhi 10/1/20